
VA RECOVERY AUDIT STEERING COMMITTEE (RASC)

RASC MEMBERS (Voting Members)
NAME TITLE ORGANIZATION PHONE FAX EMAIL

Ralph Charlip 
(Chairman)

Director, VA Health Administration 
Center (HAC)

300 South Jackson Street, Denver, CO 
80206-9020

(303) 331-7500 (303) 331-7800 ralph.charlip@med.va.gov

Kent Simonis Director, Health Administration Services 
(HAS)/(VACO 10C3)

810 Vermont Ave. NW, Washington, DC 
20420

(202) 273-8398 (202) 273-9609 kent.simonis@hq.med.va.gov

Sheldon Fine Chief Financial Officer, VISN 21 Walnut Avenue, Building 201, Mare 
Island, CA 94592

(707) 562-8378 (707) 562-8369 sheldon.fine@med.va.gov

Al Brese Chief Financial Officer, VISN 6 300 W. Morgan Street, Suite 1402, 
Durham, NC 27701

(919) 956-5541 (919) 956-7152 al.brese@med.va.gov

Steve H. Gorfain Business Operations Liaison    (VHACO 
10NG)

810 Vermont Ave. NW, Washington, DC 
20420

(202) 273-5851 (202) 273-6491 steve.gorfain@hq.med.va.gov

George Grey Director, Little Rock VAMC 4700 West 7th Street, 00/LR, Little 
Rock, AR 72205

(501) 257-5400 (501) 257-5404 george.grey@med.va.gov

Tom Wayburn         
(COTR)

Contracting Officer's Technical 
Representative (COTR), VA Health 
Administration Center (HAC)

300 South Jackson Street, Denver, CO 
80206-9020

(303) 331-7507 (303) 331-7800 thomas.wayburn.@med.va.gov

RASC CONSULTING MEMBERS (Non-Voting Members)
Mary Beth Saldin Deputy Director, VA Health 

Administration Center (HAC)
300 South Jackson Street, Denver, CO 
80206-9020

(303) 331-7660 (303) 331-7800 marybeth.saldin@med.va.gov

Rex Gilmore Program Specialist, Health 
Administration Services (HAS)

810 Vermont Ave. NW, Washington, DC 
20420

(202) 273-8300 (202) 273-9609 rex.gilmore@hq.med.va.gov

Joe Enderle Chief, Information Officer (IRM) VAOPC, 543 Taylor Avenue, Columbus, 
OH 43203

(614) 257-5600 (614) 257-5637 Joseph.Enderle@med.va.gov

Derek Underwood VHA Logistics Operations Team Leader 810 Vermont Ave. NW, Washington, DC 
20420

(202) 273-8896 (202) 273-8780 derek.underwood@hq.med.va.gov

Gail Graham Director, Health Information (VACO 
193B3)

810 Vermont Ave. NW, Washington, DC 
20420

(202) 273-9220 (202) 273-4897 gail.graham@hq.med.va.gov

Jenie Perry Chief, Healthcare Information Systems, 
Austin Automation Center (AAC)

1615 Woodard Street, Austin, TX 78772 (512) 326-6351 
(Pager:  numeric) -
(512) 613-6844

(512) 326-6701 jenie.perry@mail.va.gov

James Davis     
(Contracting Officer)

Chief, Acquisition & Material 
Management (Contracting Officer), VA 
Health Administration Center (HAC)

300 South Jackson Street, Denver, CO 
80206-9020

(303) 331-7556 (303) 331-7800 james.davis@med.va.gov

WORK GROUP PARTICIPANTS (Non-Voting Members)
Carol Robinson Chief Information Officer, VA Health 

Administration Center (HAC)
300 South Jackson Street, Denver, CO 
80206-9020

(303) 331-7522 (303) 331-7802 c.robinson@med.va.gov

Ryan Lilly Chief Fiscal Officer, VA Health 
Administration Center (HAC)

300 South Jackson Street, Denver, CO 
80206-9020

(303) 331-7512 (303) 331-7676 ryan.lilly@med.va.gov

As of: 5/21/2002


